
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276136 

Please ask for Julie Roberts 
Email: julie.roberts@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee 
 
Tuesday, 15 November 2016 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

John Tradewell 
Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 

7 November 2016 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 

on 13 September 2016 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

   
4.  Enforcement of Car Parking Strategy (Pages 7 - 18) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport  
   
5.  Infrastructure+ - Executive Response to Working Group's 

Recommendations (2nd Update) 
(Pages 19 - 24) 

   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport  
   
6.  Work Programme (Pages 25 - 36) 
   

a)  South Staffordshire District Deal 2 (Pages 37 - 52) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   



7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
nil 

 

   
 

Committee Membership 
 

Ann Beech 
Len Bloomer 
David Brookes (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ian Hollinshead 
Kevin Jackson 
Mike Lawrence 
Geoff Martin 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Sheree Peaple 
Simon Tagg (Chairman) 
Paul Woodhead 
Mike Worthington 
Candice Yeomans 
 

Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
Scrutiny and Support Manager: Tina Gould Tel: (01785) 276148 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 13 
September 2016 

 
Present: Simon Tagg (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Beech 
Len Bloomer 
Ian Hollinshead 
Kevin Jackson 
Mike Lawrence 
Geoff Martin 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Sheree Peaple 
Paul Woodhead 
Mike Worthington 
Candice Yeomans 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mark Deaville, Gill Heath and Mark Winnington 
 
Apologies: David Brookes 
 
PART ONE 
 
15. Declarations of Interest 
 
Mr. Geoff Martin declared an interest in minute number 18 as an ex-haulier. 
 
16. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 26 July 
2016 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 26 July 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
17. Executive Response to the Final Report and Recommendations of the 
Working Together to Address the Impact of Heavy Goods Vehicles/HCVs on 
Roads in Staffordshire 
 
The Select Committee considered the Executive Response, and accompanying Action 
Plan, to the final report and recommendations of the “Working Together to Address the 
Impact of  Heavy Goods Vehicles/HCVs on Roads in Staffordshire” Working Group.   
The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport recognised the work which had been 
undertaken by the Working Group and welcomed the conclusions and recommendations 
of their report.  Having reviewed the 24 recommendations it was noted that 11 of the 
recommendations would be completed by the end of 2016 and a further seven were the 
subject of on-going “business as usual” activities.  The remaining six recommendations 
had significant resource implications and had been placed on hold this financial year but 
would be considered for funding in 2017/18 alongs
[...]
 place.   
 
Of particular concern was the relocation of the Multi-Sensory Environment Room, which 
members felt should be in Stafford Town Centre.  It was acknowledged that this was an 
important and valued facility and that there was a strong commitment to its re-provision. 
Work was being undertaken with a number of organisations, to explore options for its 
relocation. 
 
In response to questions about the future of the Shire Hall members were assured that it 
would remain a County Council building with a repair and maintenance budget.  In any 
event, it would be difficult to sell the building as it was attached to the Judge’s House.  
Efforts would therefore be made to make it more attractive for letting.  There was 
general concern over the loss of such a high profile building in such a key location in the 
town centre and the impact that this would have on other local businesses.  Members 
sought reassurance that there had been consideration of other planned developments in 
the area and the impact that they may have on the future of the Shire Hall.  The Select 
Committee asked to see the outcome of the feasibility study on alternative use of the 
building which was being done by Entrust.  The Chairman commented that the Building 
should not be lost to Stafford or Staffordshire, and appreciated officers’ and the Cabinet 
Member’s reassurances on this.  Future developments would be monitored through the 
Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the comments of the Select Committee be fed back to the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and the Environment to report to Cabinet at its meeting on 21 
September 2016 for them to be taken into account during their consideration of 
this matter; 

b) developments around the future use of the Shire Hall be monitored through the 
Work Programme. 

 
19. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee received a copy of their 2016-17 Work Programme.  Members 
requested that a report on the progress on the Countryside Estate be added.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) a report on the progress on the Countryside Estate be added;   



 

- 5 - 
 

b) the amendments agreed at the Triangulation meeting be added and the updated 
Work Programme be presented to the next meeting. 

 
a) On-Street Parking Enforcement and Residents Parking Zones 
 
Since the decriminalisation of parking enforcement in 2008 enforcement powers had 
been shared between local authorities and the police.  Prior to April 2015 on-street 
enforcement was carried out on behalf of the County Council by each of the eight 
district/borough councils.  In April 2015 the arrangements changed and the County 
Council entered into a single arrangement with Stoke-on-Trent City Council for 
enforcement and back office services. 
 
Members considered a briefing paper on on-street parking enforcement and residents’ 
parking zones, with a view to this being considered as a main item for scrutiny at the 
November meeting.  It was suggested that it would be helpful to invite a representative 
from the Police to attend this meeting and that it would be important to undertake some 
preparatory work to identify questions and concerns to raise with them. It was also 
suggested that an officer be invited to attend from Stoke-on-Trent City Council. The 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport agreed that it would be productive to look 
at responsibilities around parking enforcement, including personal responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED – That on-street parking enforcement and residents’ parking zones be 
placed as a main item for scrutiny at the November meeting and that representatives 
from the Police and Stoke-on-Trent City Council be invited to attend.   
  
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 





 
 

 
 

 

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee – 15th November 2016 
 

On-street Parking Enforcement and Residents Parking Zones 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Scrutinise responsibilities for on-street parking enforcement and residents parking zones 

in Staffordshire.  
 
2. To provide views on proposed changes to the Policy for the Processing of Penalty 

Charge Notices and the Policy and Guidelines for Residents Parking Zones 
 
Report of Cllr Mark Deaville, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
 

Summary 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
3. Since the decriminalisation of parking enforcement in 2008 enforcement powers had 

been shared between local authorities and the police.  Prior to April 2015 on-street 
enforcement was carried out on behalf of the County Council by each of the eight 
district/borough councils.  In April 2015 the arrangements changed and the County 
Council entered into a single arrangement with Stoke-on-Trent City Council for 
enforcement and back office services. 

 
4. With the exception of dropped kerb crossing points and double parking local authorities 

can only enforce where parking restrictions exist. Any issues of vehicles parked 
dangerously or causing an obstruction remains a matter for the police. The police can 
also address offences of wilful and unnecessary obstruction on the road or pavement, 
the blocking of pedestrian/disabled crossing points and vehicle access crossings, 
dangerous parking on chevrons at pedestrian crossings etc., and issues of double 
parking or parking too close to a junction.  

 
5. This paper provides an update for Members and seeks views on proposed changes to 

the Policy for the Processing of Penalty Charge Notices and the Policy and Guidelines 
for Residents Parking Zones. 

Report 
Background 
 
6. At its meeting on the 13th September 2016, the Committee considered a briefing note 

about on street parking enforcement and residents parking zones and requested that 
further consideration be given to the matter at a future meeting. 

 

Local Members’ Interest 

N/A 



 
 
7. Since the decriminalisation of parking enforcement in 2008 enforcement powers have 

been shared between local authorities and the police. Prior to April 2015 on-street 
enforcement was carried out on behalf of the County Council by each of the eight 
district/borough councils. In April 2015 arrangements changed and the County Council 
entered into a single arrangement with Stoke-on-Trent City Council for enforcement and 
back office services.  

 
8. The district/borough councils remain responsible for off-street enforcement in their public 

car parks with four districts using the services of Stoke-on-Trent City Council for 
enforcement and all using the back office services of Stoke for processing of penalty 
charge notices. 

 
9. As part of this change the County Council now deals with all enquiries for on-street 

parking and enforcement. A new series of parking pages on the County Councils 
website was introduced in April 2015 including frequently asked questions and payment 
system for on-street penalty charge notices. 

 
Responsibilities for parking enforcement 

 
10. Staffordshire County Council is able to carry out enforcement where parking restrictions 

exist. The Council can also issue penalty charge notices to vehicles that are blocking 
pedestrian/disabled crossing points and vehicle access crossings where other parking 
restrictions do not exist. Enforcement of vehicle access crossings is only carried out at 
the request of and, with the property owner’s permission. Enforcement can also be 
carried out where vehicles are double parked i.e. parked more than 50cm from the kerb.   

 
11. Any issues of vehicles parked dangerously or causing an obstruction remains a matter 

for the police. The police can also address offences of wilful and unnecessary 
obstruction on the road or pavement, the blocking of pedestrian/disabled crossing points 
and vehicle access crossings, dangerous parking on chevrons at pedestrian crossings 
etc., and issues of double parking or parking too close to a junction.  

 
12. With the exception of dropped kerb crossing points and double parking local 
[...]
cations in Members divisions (ref 6.5), local 
improvement plans and cyclical highways programmes (ref 6.6) and that 
officers investigate if a routine, reactive and cyclical performance pack for 
each Member’s division could be provided (ref 6.6) 
 

6 

 
A scrutiny Member (who is not a Member of the Prosperous Staffordshire 
Select Committee) be invited to join the Customer Innovation and 
Involvement Satisfaction Outcomes Group (6.3) 
 

7 

 
A request is made to Staffordshire Borough and District Council planning 
officers to ask if they could publish highways (planning) responses that could 
pertain to housing developments as part of their Planning Committee 
minutes (ref 6.5) 
 

8 

 
Members recommended that Community Highways Infrastructure Managers 
be asked to share details of meetings arranged with Parish Councils with 
elected members (ref 6.6). 
 

 
What progress has been made? 
 
6. Recommendation 1 (Continuous): In accordance with the Infrastructure+ Governance 

Structure a ‘Customer and Communication Outcome Group’, chaired by the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport, has ownership for Customer Satisfaction, 
including: 



 
 

 
a. Establishing customer service improvement priorities for Infrastructure+;  
b. Agreeing communications and media strategies; and 
c. Defining the Customer Service performance management framework. 

 
7. An initial priority of Customer and Communication Outcome Group has been to provide 

automated customer updates in response to reported highway defects. This has been a 
significant IT challenge, initially requiring an interim manual solution until the automated 
version was launched in June 2016. 

 
8. The group has completed an initial review of the language used in the standard scripted 

automated responses (complete); has initiated further training for staff involved in 
populating bespoke responses (ongoing); and will continue to ensure that the language 
used in future customer feedback developments i
[...]
 arranged with Parish Councils with 
the respective local elected County Councillors. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

Summary 
 

14. Of the eight recommendations within the agreed Infrastructure+ Action Plan 3 are now 
complete, 4 are scheduled to be substantially completed during November 2016 and 
one remains continuous.     

 
Link to Strategic Plan  

 
15. The Infrastructure+ contract is aligned with the “Leading for a Connected Staffordshire” 

business plan most significantly through helping to make Staffordshire a Great Place to 
Live.  Its contribution is assured through: clear and visible performance management 
frameworks and targets, governance structures and improvement plans to deliver 
against the contracts agreed Critical Success Factors, Contractual Outcomes and the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) commitments. 
 

Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 
 

16. The Infrastructure+ Action Plan was agreed with the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transportation on 26 April 2016.  This report provides the first 6-month monitoring 
update of progress.  A further update will be provided in May 2017. 

 
Community Impact 
 

 Impact Assessment  

SCC’s Priority Outcomes & 
Impact Areas 

Impact: (positive / 
neutral / negative) 

Provide brief detail of 
impact 

Prosperity, knowledge, skills, 
aspirations 
 

+ve Good quality 
infrastructure is proven to 
promote inward 
investment, support 
community cohesion and 
promote happier and 
healthier lives. Key to the 
solution is affording the 
most efficient 
management and 
improvement of 
infrastructure and 
effective communication 
and engagement with 
citizens and stakeholders 
to agree investment 
strategies and co-design 
local solutions. 

Living safely  
 

+ve 

Supporting vulnerable people 
 

+ve 

Supporting healthier living  
 

+ve 

Highways and transport 
networks   
 

+ve 

Learning, education and culture  
 

+ve 

Children and young people 
 

+ve 

Citizens and decision making
[...]
Stafford ST16 
2LH unless otherwise stated) 
 
24 May 2016 
26 July 2016, 2.00pm 
13 September 2016 
15 November 2016 
15 December 2016 
19 January 2017 
3 March 2017 



 

 

Mike Worthington 
Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf (Co-optee) 
Paul Woodhead (Co-optee) 
Candice Yeomans (Co-optee) 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee – 15th November 2016 
 

Briefing Report: South Staffordshire District Deal 2 
 
Issue 
 
Staffordshire County Council and South Staffordshires District Council have agreed 
a new (revised) District Deal. 
 
The new Deal (DD2) will further strengthen the strong two-tier partnership working 
between the two councils.  It is based on a recognition that many outcomes and 
initiatives, relating to both the economic growth agenda and building the community 
asset base, are best delivered at a local level. 
 
It will also be used as a tool to formalise a local devolution deal consistent with Devo 
Staffordshire (the county approach) - to share and utilise appropriate and available 
resources to deliver on agreed priorities at a district, community and individual level. 
 
The revised Deal is attached so that Members can see the outcomes and initiatives 
that it covers. 
 
Background 
 
As part of the public sector reform agenda, we need to continually review the way we 
work with key partners (District Councils) at a local level for the benefit of residents 
and business within a geographical area.  District Deals are the way in which we 
agree with our partners the key priorities for both organisations at a local level. 
 
Current Position 
 
1. The first round of District Deals were approved in 2012/13 and formed an integral 

element of the County Council’s City Deal submission.  The original District Deals 
were somewhat ad hoc in format and detail, due in part by the pace at which they 
were agreed and the perceived priorities at that time.   

 
2. The low cost, high impact projects detailed within the first Di
[...]
 public sector 
partners in Staffordshire collaborate to develop a more effective and efficient use 
of assets. 

 
Comments and Next Steps 
 
8. The communications teams for both authorities are developing the media plans for 

the launch of the new deal. 
 
9. County Council Leadership Team and Cabinet and Scrutiny (as appropriate) will 

receive updates on key developments arising from the content of the Deal.  South 
Staffordshire County Councillors will be kept informed of progress through their 
Local Member Priority meetings and involved individually in projects in their 
divisions.   

 
10. Each particular element of the Deal will have its individual governance 

arrangements to manage performance against the priorities, plus update reports 
will also be produced for the South Staffordshire Partnership Board. 

 

 
 
 
 



   

 

 

Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, the new District Deal is set out very differently to the first deal that was 
agreed in January 2013. This Deal very much focuses on broader outcomes that 
drive specific projects and continues to strengthen two tier working, in particular 
through a commitment to change the culture around how we work together going 
forward. This Deal also addresses wider public sector reform by engaging partners in 
broader change programmes, including the One Public Estate programme  
 
Contact details  
 
Wayne Coombe – District Commissioning Lead South Staffordshire 
07815 826540 
wayne.coombe@Staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
Appendix A - South Staffs District Deal 2  
 

 

mailto:wayne.coombe@Staffordshire.gov.uk




 
 



 

1 
 

South Staffs Council District Deal2 

1.0 Background 

1.1 In January 2013 South Staffordshire Council and Staffordshire County 
Council signed a District Deal which set out a number of local projects for 

South Staffordshire to support and enhance economic growth across the 
district.  The District Deal was introduced to complement the Stoke-on-
Trent & Staffordshi
[...]
velopment of i54 South Staffordshire, which to date 
has led to the creation of 1,000 jobs (of which a third have been 

secured by residents living within a 5 mile radius of i54). 
 A number of i54 transport related infrastructure projects. 

The District Deal also proved a key influencing document particularly 
around areas such as rural diversification, protecting the green belt and 
more locally the South Staffordshire Connect Service, which is currently in 

the process of being re-designed. 

 



 

2 
 

2.0 The District Deal 2 (DD2) 

2.1 South Staffordshire Council has introduced their new four year Council 

Plan – ‘Your Council Supporting Your Place And Your Communities’ and 
includes three over-arching priority areas: A Skilled and Prosperous 

District; A Safe and Sustainable District and; A Connected District.  

2.2 The premise for this deal is based on a recognition that many initiatives 

and solutions relating to both the growth agenda and building the 
community asset base are best delivered at a local level. 

2.3 The new Deal will further strengthen the strong two-tier working examples 
of partnership working between the two Councils.  It will also be used as a 

tool to formalise a local devolution deal consistent with Devo 
Staffordshire, to share and utilise appropriate and available resources to 

deliver on agreed priorities at a district, community and individual level.   

3.0 Exploring Devolution Priorities  

3.1 In October 2015 Local Authority Leaders from across the County agreed to 
prioritise and develop three devolution priorities for Staffordshire and 

Stoke – economic growth; skills and productivity; and community health. 

3.2 DD2 presents an opportunity to build on the first District Deal and 
translate the principles of the devolution priorities into a local programme 
that will help support the aspirations of both Council’s by accelerating 

local growth and further strengthening community assets. 

3.3 Building the devolut
[...]
artnership on the redesign of County run services that 
will impact on residents and business across South Staffordshire. 

Authors: 



 

10 
 

Dave Heywood, Deputy CEO, South Staffordshire Council – 01902 696100 

Wayne Coombe, DCL South Staffs, Staffordshire County Council – 07815 826540 

 

Date: 31st October, 2016 

 

 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 13 September 2016
	4 Enforcement of Car Parking Strategy
	Appendix A for On-street Parking Enforcement and Residents Parking Zones

	5 Infrastructure+ - Executive Response to Working Group's Recommendations (2nd Update)
	6 Work Programme
	6a South Staffordshire District Deal 2
	Appendix A for South Staffordshire District Deal 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 15 
November 2016 

 
Present: Simon Tagg (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Beech 
Len Bloomer 
Ian Hollinshead 
Kevin Jackson 
Mike Lawrence 
 

Geoff Martin 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Sheree Peaple 
Paul Woodhead 
Mike Worthington 
Candice Yeomans 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mark Deaville 
 
Apologies: David Brookes and Mark Winnington 
 
PART ONE 
 
20. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
21. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 13 
September 2016 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 13 September 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
22. Enforcement of Car Parking Strategy 
 
Since the decriminalisation of parking enforcement in 2008 enforcement powers had 
been shared between local authorities and the police.  Details are provided on the 
County Council’s website: 
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/transport/parking/Enforcement.aspx 
 
Prior to April 2015 on-street enforcement was carried out on behalf of the County 
Council by each of the eight district/borough councils.  In April 2015 the arrangements 
changed and the County Council entered into a single arrangement with Stoke-on- Trent 
City Council for enforcement and back office services. 
 
With the exception of dropped kerb crossing points and double parking local authorities 
can only enforce where parking restrictions exist.  Any issues of vehicles parked 
dangerously or causing an obstruction remains a matter for the police.  The police can 
also address offences of wilful and unnecessary obstruction on the road or pavement, 
the blocking of pedestrian/disabled crossing points and vehicle access crossings, 

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/transport/parking/Enforcement.aspx


 

- 2 - 
 

dangerous parking on chevrons at pedestrian crossings etc., and issues of double 
parking or parking too close to a junction.  
 
Members were updated on proposed changes to the Policy for the Processing of 
Penalty Charge Notices and the Policy and Guidelines for Residents Parking Zones. 
 
Members welcomed Matthew Ellis, the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Bob 
Brockbank and Michael Clarke from Stoke City Council who were attending the meeting 
to discuss with Members and Officers the current arrangements for enforcement of the 
car parking strategy in Staffordshire.  Members stated that there was confusion over 
which body was responsible for what, and that mixed responses were being given as to 
who was responsible for what.   
 
The PCC confirmed that where there were clear obstruction issues this would be a 
police matter.  Under new legislation due to come into force in March 2017 additional 
enforcement powers would be given to PCSOs.  However, the PCC did not want 
PCSOs to spend all their time acting as traffic wardens as he believed that this would 
diminish their role, which should be at the heart of communities.   
 
It was agreed that parking outside schools was a significant problem.  Some good work 
was being done on this, with schools, the Police and local members working in 
partnership.  Some schools were also proactively addressing the problem by providing 
space for children to be dropped off/picked up.  Nevertheless it was important to 
reinforce the message that drivers had a personal responsibility to park safely and 
considerately.  The PCC informed members that he would encourage the Police to be 
more proactive around tackling parking issues and would request the reintroduction of 
Warning Notices.  In the past, issuing parking tickets had involved lengthy and time 
consuming paper trails.  Now, thanks to modern technology carried by officers, it was 
greatly simplified. Members questioned why technology such as CCTV, police body 
cams and camera cars which were used in Stoke-on-Trent was not used to support 
parking enforcement.  It was suggested that being more visible and vocal about the use 
of technology could provide improved preventative measures.   The PCC agreed to do 
further work on exploring the use of technology, and informed members that it had been 
helpful to look at what could be done.  Whilst he did not believe this matter could be 
completely resolved more work done in partnership could help to address the issue, 
specifically in agreeing basic principles and ideas and including the role of the Safer 
Roads Partnership.  The PCC also agreed to consider a clear communications 
campaign on the respective roles of the Police and local authorities.   
 
It was queried how local intelligence was fed back to the County Council.  Members 
were informed that there was an Inbox clear.streets@staffordshire.gov.uk  which 
members of the public could access.  The Police were also asked to feedback any 
observations or trends.  It was agreed that this link should be put on the Members’ 
Portal. 
 
Members requested a breakdown of enforcement activity by district, and also details of 
the costs of the arrangement with Stoke-on-Trent, together with details of the income 
collected from parking fines.  There was a mixed reaction to the proposals to increase 
the minimum weekly payment for penalty charge notices from £10 to £20.  They were 
informed that £20 had been considered to be a reasonable and proportionate figure. 

mailto:clear.streets@staffordshire.gov.uk%20


 

- 3 - 
 

 
The Chairman thanked the PCC, and officers from Stoke-on-Trent for their attendance 
and contribution to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the responsibilities for on-street parking enforcement and residents parking zones 
in Staffordshire be noted; 

b) the proposed changes to the Policy for the Processing of Penalty Charge Notices 
and the Policy and Guidelines for Residents Parking Zones be approved; 

c) the Chairman write to the PCC to request: 

  that he consider undertaking an internal communications campaign within 
Staffordshire Police to communicate the roles of personnel involved in 
parking enforcement and also an external awareness campaign; 

  that he ask the Police to reconsider the use of advisory tickets in regard to 
parking enforcement; and 

  that he undertake further work on how technology can be employed in 
regard to parking enforcement and agreeing basic principles and ideas 
including the role of the Safer Roads Partnership; and 

  that he report back on responses to these requests; 
d) a link to the Clear Streets Inbox be added to the Members’ Portal; 
e) the Cabinet Member provide a breakdown of enforcement activity by district, 

details of the costs of the joint arrangement with Stoke on Trent, and details of 
the income collected from parking fines; and 

f) the Cabinet Member prioritise the work in regard to the use of technology in 
parking reinforcement and report back. 

 
23. Infrastructure+ - Executive Response to Working Group's 
Recommendations (2nd Update) 
 
Members considered a second update on the Executive Response to the 
recommendations of the Infrastructure+ Working Group.  Of the eight recommendations 
within the agreed Action Plan three were now complete, four were scheduled to be 
substantially completed during November 2016 and one was being taken forward.   
 
A member Autumn Event had been held to update all members on the progress on the 
Infrastructure+ contract.  This had been well attended and provided an opportunity for 
two way discussion.  Members requested the slides from this event. 
 
Members re-emphasised the importance of engaging local Members in highways 
matters as they were useful advocates and could improve communication.     
 
In relation to recommendation 8, that Community Highways Infrastructure Managers be 
asked to share details of meetings with Parish Councils with the appropriate local county 
councillors, members requested that local town councils be added.  Also, in regard to 
planning applications they requested that the form sent to the County Council for 
comment should include the question “Local Member consulted? Yes/No”, and that it 
should be a requirement that officers contact local members for their views on 
substantial planning developments.   
 



 

- 4 - 
 

Members commented that whilst they appreciated improved communication on the work 
being done around potholes, the way the information was presented, in a long list 
covering all areas of the County, was not as helpful as it could be.  It was suggested that 
this could be improved by segregating the information into areas, possibly including a 
list of the work planned for that area every three months.  The Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport assured members that there would be ongoing improvement to 
the information provided, and that he was happy to discuss planning, highways and 
ongoing improvement on work around potholes.  Members requested further information 
on the prioritisation of pothole repairs.  In the interests of improved communication 
around recommendations three, four and five, members requested that priority be given 
to the development of the Highways Portal.   
 
The Chairman queried whether there were set timescales in which officers were 
expected to respond to member queries and was informed that these were set out in the 
Member/Officer Protocol.  He had experienced problems in trying to contact a member 
of the Community Infrastructure Liaison team, who had been off sick for several weeks 
but whose emails were not receiving an “out of office” response, and were not being 
picked up in his absence, which was a cause for concern. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the six-month progress against the previously agreed Infrastructure+ Action 
Plan be noted; 

b) performance data on pothole repairs be brought to future meetings; 
c) in relation to recommendation 8, that details of meetings with town councils 

also be shared with the appropriate local members; 
d) wording be included in the  letters to District Planning Authorities requesting 

that local members be informed of substantial planning developments; 
e) measures should be put in place to ensure continuity of cover by local 

highways officers; 
f) officers should be reminded of the response timescales outlined in the 

Member/Officer Protocol; and 
g) the slides from the members’ Autumn event should be circulated for 

information. 
 
24. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee received a copy of their 2016-17 Work Programme.  Members 
requested that a letter be sent to the Chairman of the Corporate Review Committee to 
seek clarification regarding future scrutiny of the Operating Model for the Staffordshire 
Arts Service (the service, not the Shire Hall building), following the call-in on 4 October 
2016. 
 
Members noted that the following items be added: 

 performance on the Infrastructure+ Contract;  

 Innovation Centre Number 6, Keele University; and 

 The Keele Deal. 
 
 
RESOLVED - That: 

a) the additions be noted; and 



 

- 5 - 
 

b) a letter be sent to the Chairman of the Corporate Review Committee to seek 
clarification on future scrutiny, as outlined above. 

 
 South Staffordshire District Deal 2 
 
The Select Committee received a briefing report on the South Staffordshire District Deal 
2. 
 
Staffordshire County Council and South Staffordshire District Council have agreed a 
revised District Deal, which will further strengthen the strong two-tier partnership 
working between the two councils.  It is based on a recognition that many outcomes and 
initiatives, relating to both the economic growth agenda and building the community 
asset base, are best delivered at a local level. 
 
It will also be used as a tool to formalise a local devolution deal consistent with Devo 
Staffordshire (the county approach), to share and utilise appropriate and available 
resources to deliver on agreed priorities at a district, community and individual level.    
 
The new District Deal was set out very differently to the first deal that was agreed in 
January 2013.  It very much focused on broader outcomes that drove specific projects 
and continued to strengthen two tier working, in particular through a commitment to 
change the culture around working together going forward.  It also addressed wider 
public sector reform by engaging partners in broader change programmes, including the 
One Public Estate programme.  
 
Members received a full copy of the Deal, in order for them to see the outcomes and 
initiatives that it covered. 
 
RESOLVED – That the briefing note be received. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


